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Survey background

This survey on Pitch practice was run in 2019 by the PM Society’s Industry-Agency Relationships Interest Group
(IARIG)

The aim was to gather information from agencies and pharma clients on experiences of pitch practice from both
sides

The survey was sent to senior individuals within the target organisations rather than a link circulated by social
media. We wanted to ensure a wide spread of organisations and a senior/experienced response

On the pharma side, we had responses from Procurement as well as from those in Marketing or Medical

The survey was adapted for each group so that the questions were ‘mirrored’ to allow easier comparison of the
results

We received 78 responses in total (40 agency/38 pharma —split 11 procurement and 27 medical/marketing)

The survey was conducted by Brainsell on behalf of the PM Society. If you would like to use any of the data, please
reference the PM Society and Brainsell.



Pitch Practice

Reasons for the Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

B Agency (all, n40) Reasons for Pitch

To gain a fresh perspective/innovation N  55% B Pharma (all, n38)

New project but no existing agency that company wants to
use I 73% New project but no existing agency that we want to use | RGN 79%
Concerns about creative output of incumbent agency N 70% Concerns about strategic capability of incumbent agency [ 68%
Company said they had to run a pitch due to internal policy N 68% To gain a fresh perspective/innovation [N 66 %
Concerns about strategic capability of incumbent agency NN 55 Concerns about creative output of incumbent agency |GGG 63%
To bring in a different mix of skills / experience NN 53% Concerns about digital know how of existing agency |GGG 47%

To try and get a more cost-effective price for work NN 50% To try and get a more cost-effective price for work | NNNEEGGGNGGN 42%
: o

Concerns about incumbent agency's ability to coordinate To bring in a different mix of skills / experience NG 39%
: I 50%
account and meet deadlines
. . o
The pitch was required to as part of an international _ 45% Concerns about chemistry with the agency team [N 34%
alignment °

There had been a change in the internal team here [N 32%

Concerns about medical writing/capabilities | NG 32%

There had been a change in the internal team at the _ 45%
company °
Concerns about chemistry with the agency team [N 43%
Concerns about digital know how of existing agency _ 43%

Concerns about medical writing capabilities NN 35%

We had to run a pitch due to internal policy NN 26%
Concerns about staff turnover in agency team | NG 24%

To ensure the existing agency does not get complacent [N 18%

To ensure the incumbent agency does not get complacent _ 15% Concerns about incumbent agency's ability to coordinate
account and meet deadlines I 18%
Other NN 13% Other (please specify) B 3%
Concerns about staff turnover in agency team [ 10% We were required to as part of an international alignment [l 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Percent of participants Percent of participants
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Pitch Practice

Most Frequent Reason for the Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Most Frequent Reason for Pitch Most Frequent Reason for Pitch

@ Agency (all, n40) @ Pharma (all, n38)

20% New project but no existing agency that we want to use _ 34%
18% Concerns about strategic capability of incumbent _ 18%
agency

To gain a fresh perspective/innovation

Concerns about creative output of incumbent agency

Company said they had to run a pitch due to internal _ 13%
policy ? To gain a fresh perspective/innovation _ 16%
Other (please specify) _ 10%
To try and get a more cost-effective price for work - 5%
To try and get a more cost-effective price for work _ 10%
We had to run a pitch due to internal policy - 5%
New project but no existing agency that company _ 10%
wants to use ’ ) .
Concerns about incumbent agency's ability to oo Concerns about chemistry with the agency team - 5%
coordinate account and meet deadlines _ ’
There had been a change in the internal team at the - 5o Concerns about medical writing/capabilities - 5%
company ’
To bring in a different mix of skills / experience - 39 Concerns about creative output of incumbent agency - 5%
Concerns about digital know how of existing agency - 3% To bring in a different mix of skills / experience . 3%
Concerns about strategic capability of incumbent o C bout staff t . t 3%
agency - 3% oncerns about staff turnover in agency team . %
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
Percent of participants Percent of participants
» Most frequent reasons for being invited to pitch are To gain a fresh » Most frequent reasons for inviting agencies to pitch are New project but
perspective/innovation and Concerns about creative output Of no existing agency that company wants to use and Concerns about
incumbent agency strategic capability of incumbent agency
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Pitch Practice

Duration of relationship

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Number of years of relationship

» Agencies report that the
average duration of the

Agency (all, n40): 8.95 longest relationship with:

longest relationship with Client company

¢ Client companies is ~9
years

Agency (all, n40):
longest relationship with a Brand

7.05 ¢ The Brand is ~7 years

» Pharma report that the
average duration of the
relationship between their
agency and their
brand/therapy area is < 4

4 6 8 10 years

Number of years

3.66

Pharma (all, n38):
longest continous relationship with Agency -
(without pitching)
0 2
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Pitch Practice

How Agencies are Selected for the Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

How agencies are selected for invitation to pitch (split out by type of

pharma respondent) » Medical/Marketing

are most likely to rely
on recommendations

Procurement (n11) B M & M (n27)

| 80 on recommendation from Colleagues e <05 9% form col Ieagu es and
I ask Procurement teams to suggest agencies I 3 91% Ia F:refe rred Su p p I Ier
IS
I rely on the preferred supplier list or other lists already in use s 52;5% >
Procurement are
I ook at recent award winners ey oo 55% most Ilkely to rely Of
5% recommendations

I look at agency websites and read their thought leadership pieces B 7

from their team and

I send a Request for Information to a longer list of agencies before | 36%
construct a short list to pitch I 229 C0||eagues
| use Directories specific to the industry (e.g. PM Hub, Pharmafile, etc o 36%
P viee ) - > Procurement are
Our company is aligned with a select roster of agencies (either 18% more ||ke Iy to IOO k at
internationally or in the UK) so we have to use that I 15% i
recent award wins,
Other (please specify) 0 : .
B 15% agency websites and
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100% d | recto ri es

Percent of participants

@ brainsell

6 intelligent research
undeniable truth



Pitch Practice

How Agencies are Selected for the Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

How agencies are selected for invitation to pitch (amalgamated

pharma response) » 68% of pharma rely
B Pharma (all, n38) on
recommendations

I go on recommendation from colleagues || NG 2
form colleagues

I rely on the preferred supplier list or other lists already in use || NEGEGTNGNGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 53
» 53% of pharma rely

I ask Procurement teams to suggest agencies ||| KT 50
on a preferred

I look at recent award winners | NN 25% supplier list (or
I send a Request for Information to a longer list of agencies before | _ 26% Oth er | |StS d | rea dy
construct a short list to pitch ’ .
in use)
I look at agency websites and read their thought leadership pieces ||| NG 21%
o)
| use Directories specific to the industry (e.g. PM Hub, Pharmafile, _ 16% > 50 A) Of p ha rma
0

et (91% of Medical
Our company is aligned with a select roster of agencies (either _ 16% 1
: Marketing) ask

internationally or in the UK) so we have to use that
Other (please specify) [ 11% Procurement teams
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% to su gge st age N Ci es

Percent of participants
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Pitch Practice

Agency Spend on Pitches

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Internal salary costs/time Out of pocket expenses Most spent on a pitch in last 2 years (£)
90000 84549
H Agency (all, n40) H Agency (all, n40)
80000
35% 80% 73%
30% 70000
2 30% 28% @ 70%
c c o 60000
S 25% g 60%
= 20% S s0% 50000
L 20% =
2 13% £ 40% o 27964
s 15% 10% ° S 30% 25% 30000
c c
g 10% 9 20% 20000
o @
a 5% I o 10% 3% 10000
0% 0% | 0
Less than £5k £5-15K £15-25K £25K-35K £35K+ Less than £5k £5-15K £15-25K Agency Independent (n29) Agency Networked (n11)
Industry perception of agency spend on pitches(including staff costs & out of pocket
expenses)
H Ph 1l, n38 . .
arma (all, n3g) > Average Agency spend on pitches is
o :3; 39% £43.5K per pitch (mode £30K)
c (]
S 35% 32%
£ 30% » 39% of Pharma think the average
8 25% ; ;
o
£ 20% L6 agency spend on a pitch is under
£ 15% £5,000
3 10% 8%
o ° 5%
[~
o |
Under £5,000 £5,000 - £15,000 £15,001 - £25,000 £25,001 - £35,000 Over £35,000
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Pitch Practice

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Agencies: Frequency given a budget indication Is there a budget threshold above which a pitch process is

?
O Agency (all, n40) mandatory?

40% 38% B Pharma (all, n38)
70%
35% 63%
60%
30% 28%
8 50%
G 25% 8
2 S
= s
£ S 40% 37%
= 20% 18% 18% ©
o o
3 15% = 30%
g 8
&
10% 20%
5% 10%
0% 0%
75% of pitches 50% of pitches 25% of pitches Never / rarely Yes No
» 63% of Pharma report there is a budget threshold above which a pitch process is
> The majority of agencies report they are given 3 manfjatory (67% MedlcaI(Marketlng and 55% Procurement), but this varies
. . o . considerably across the different companies
budget indication > 50% of the time » Medical/Marketing (n18) mean threshold: £55K

»  Procurement (n6) mean threshold: £83K
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Time to Prepare for a £200K Pitch (non-incumbents)

Percent of participants

Percent of participants

45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

£200K account: most common timeframe

H Agency (all, n40)

40%

33%

23%

1 week 2 weeks 3 weeks 4 weeks

£200K account: reasonable timeframe

H Agency (all, n40)

53%

18%

3% 3% I
| |

1 week 2 weeks 3 weeks 4 weeks

5%

4-6 weeks

25%

4-6 weeks

Pitch Practice

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

» Most agencies (> 70%) are given 2 to 3 weeks to

prepare for a pitch for a £200K account
> 53% said 4 weeks would be reasonable

> 25% would like over 4 weeks

10
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Pitch Practice

Level of Industry-Agency Contact Prior to the Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Level of contact with Client prior to pitch Level of contact with Agencies prior to pitch
H Agency (all, n40) H Pharma (all, n38)
80% 45% 22%
70% o
70% 40%
35%
60% 0
@ S 30%
5 % %
g %% £ 25% 24%
o— ®
e o
© y—
2 40% S 20%
3 S 16% 16%
c © .ro
8 30% 3 15%
o
. 20% 10%
20%
5% 9
10% 3%
10%
0% I
We have no contact We don't meet One face to face Two or more face to Other
0% (on phone or face to agencies face to meeting prior to the face meetings prior
We don't meet face to face, but One face to face meeting prior to Other face) until they face, but speak on pitch to the pitch
speak on the phone prior to the the pitch come in to pitch  the phone prior to
pitch the pitch
> The majority of agencies, 70%, do not meet face to face, but » 40% of Pharma report having face to face meetings with agencies prior
to the pitch

speak with the client on the phone prior to the pitch

» 42% of Pharma report speaking on the phone with agencies prior to the

pitch
® brainsell
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Pitch Practice

Office Visit

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Client visited office prior to pitch in last 2 years Visit agency office during pitch process
H Agency (all, n40) B Pharma (all, n38)
70% 60%
65% 55%

60%
50%

45%
50%

B
o
X

40%
35%

30%

Percent of participants
Percent of participants
w
o
xX

N
=]
X

20%

10%
10% ’

0%

0% 0%

25% of pitches None of the pitches Yes, always Yes, sometimes No, never

» 45% of Pharma report Never visiting the agency offices prior to the pitch
» 35% of Agencies report Clients visited their offices prior to the
pitch for 25% of the pitches » 55% of Pharma report Sometimes visiting the agency offices prior to the

pitch
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Pitch Practice

Reasons for being Included in the Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Reasons for inclusion in the pitch

H Agency (all, n40)

We already worked with the client on another brand/project _ 80%
Via a recommendation | 78%

» The main reasons
agencies are included

We were already an agency of record/on a preferred supplier list _ 70% in the pltCh are (a) We
We have previously worked with the client company _ 60% a/ready Worked Wlth
the client on another
Via our relationship with procurement _ 45% b . .
rand/project, (b) Via
Because of our website or content we have published [ NNNEGEGEGEGEGEEE 30% arecommen dation,
and (c) We were
Because we have won awards _ 23%
already an agency of
We were aligned with the client on an international roster _ 23% record / on a
Other (please specify) [[NNEGE 20% prEferrEd Supp/ier list

Because of our listing in a Directory (eg PM Hub) - 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Percent of participants
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Pitch Practice

Key Considerations for Selecting the Winning Agency

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Key considerations for selecting the winning agency

H Pharma (all, n38)

Demonstration of reativiy NG < 3 849 of Pharma report

Demonstration of strategic thinking || INENGNGNGNGNGNGNGNGEGEGEGEEEEEEEE s Demonstration Of
Creativity as key

consideration for
selecting the winning

Good ‘chemistry' with the agency team | 7%
Demonstration of medical knowledge/medical writing capability || NI o:

Expertise in implementation of key tactics ||| NG <5 a ge n Cy
cost [N 66%
» 82% of Pharma report
The specific ideas presented at the pitch || NG Demonstra tlon of
Proven experience in the therapeutic / brand area [ NG ::: Strategic thlnklng as

key consideration for
selecting the winning
agency

Existing relationship between the agency and our company || I ::
Existing relationship between the agency and the specific internal team || NNNENGEGEGEGEGEE 32
other (please specify) | HIIGIGNG 16%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Percent of participants
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Pitch Practice

Main Factor for Selecting the Winning Agency CONFIDENTIAL - NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Main factor for selecting the winning agency

Procurement (n11) ®M & M (n27)

» 41% of Medical /

Demonstration of strategic thinking 18%
N : Marketing report
Proven experience in the therapeutic / brand area N 27% Demonftrat.ion' Of
: strategic thinking as
The specific ideas presented at the pitch _ 11% 18% the maln faCtor for
: selecting the winning
Demonstration of creativity _9% 115% agency
. Doas anty cabire vales s fngar st e Bacs 141237 » 27% of Procurement
Other L Theinnerof sweighted seor card here all the above s anked i report Proven
s experience in the
Expertise in implementation of key tactics °_ . therapeutic / brand
area as the main
Good ‘chemisty' withthe agency team |y factor for selecting
o o o o - . . . o v the winning agency

Percent of participants
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Pitch Practice

Main Factor for Selecting the Winning Agency

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Main factor for selecting the winning agency

B Pharma (all, n38)

Demonstration of strategic thinking [ ;-

» 34% of Pharma report
Demonstration of
strategic thinking as

The specific ideas presented at the pitch ||| GGKGTcTczNGEGEEEEEEEE 13
Proven experience in the therapeutic / brand area ||| |G 11

Expertise in implementation of key tactics ||| [GTGTcTcNGNGEGEGEGE 11~ t h e ma i N fa CtO r fo r
Demonstration of creativity _ 11% Se I eCti N g t h e Wi nn i ng
agency

Good ‘chemistry' with the agency team _ 8%

cost N = » 13% of Pharma report
Specific ideas

Other (please specify) _ 5% e Confidence the agency understand task and can deliver project

s inaor dopindng e ooy Does 57 presented in the pitch
Existing relationship between the agency and the specific internal team = 0% C ?:12::12:?; of a weighted score card where all the above is ranked in as th ema | N fa CtO r fo r
Existing relationship between the agency and our company = 0% se | ecti ng th e W| nn i ng
Demonstration of medical knowledge/medical writing capability = 0% a ge n Cy
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Percent of participants
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Agency: Reasons (told) for Winning the Pitch

Pitch Practice

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Reasons (told) for winning the pitch

H Agency (all, n40)

The team/chemistry [ 75
Best ideas / best creativity _ 75%
Best strategic thinking _ 70%
Our knowledge of therapy area/the science _ 58%
Our costs _ 30%
Other (please specify) _ 20%

No reason given . 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Percent of participants

» 75% of Agencies report The team/chemistry and Best ideas / best
creativity as reasons for winning the pitch

» 70% of Agencies report Best strategic thinking as reasons for winning
the pitch

Main reason (told) for winning the pitch

H Agency (all, n40)

Best ideas / best creativity _ 38%
The team/chemistry _ 23%
Best strategic thinking _ 23%
Other (please specify) _ 8%

Our knowledge of therapy area/the science - 5%

No reason given - 3%

Our costs - 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Percent of participants

38% of Agencies report Best ideas / best creativity as the Main reason
for winning the pitch

23% of Agencies report The team/chemistry and Best strategic thinking
as the Main reason for winning the pitch

@ brainsell

17

intelligent research
undeniable truth



Pitch Practice

Agency: Reasons (told) for Losing the Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Reason (told) for losing the pitch Main reason (told) for losing the pitch
H Agency (all, n40) M Agency (all, n40)
Someone else had a better idea/was better creatively [ NG 5% our costs were higher [N 3%
Our costs were higher [N 20% Incumbent agency won it | 20%
Incumbent agency won it [ 0% Someone else had a better idea/was better creatively [ NG 18%
Other (please specify) [N 28% Other (please specify) | 15%
Someone else was better strategically _ 259 Our knowledge of therapy area/science wasn't as good _ 10%
as another agency
Our knowledge of therapy area/science wasn't as good _ 18% Someone else was better strategically _ 8%
as another agency
The team/chemistry [ 10% No reason given [N 5%
No reason given [l 5% The team/chemistry [ 3%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Percent of participants Percent of participants
» 45% of Agencies report Someone else had a better idea/was better » 23% of Agencies report Our costs were higher as the Main reason for
creatively as a reason for losing the pitch losing the pitch
» 40% of Agencies report Our costs were higher and Incumbent agency » 20% of Agencies report the Incumbent agency won it as the Main reason
won it as a reason for losing the pitch for losing the pitch

@ brainsell
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Pitch Practice

Definition of a Good Relationship with a Client

Most used agency phrases Most used client phrases

Clear
communication

Open / honest /
truthful

Aligned on goals

Listening / understanding

Clear accountability

Shared objectives/goals

® brainsell
19 intelligent research



Pitch Practice

Bringing Agency Services In-house within next 24 months

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Are you considering bringing any agency services in-house in the next 24
months?

W Pharma (all, n38)

45%
42% 42%

40%

» Evidence that some agency
services could be brought in-
house in the next 24 months

35%

30%

» 16% of Pharma report they
are considering bringing
agency service in-house

N
u
X

N
=]
X

16%

Percent of participants

» 42% of Pharma report they
are NOT considering bringing
agency service in-house

15%

10%

5%

0%
Yes Not sure No
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Pitch Practice

Paying the Agency to Pitch

CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Are you ever paid to take part in pitches? Do you ever pay agencies to take part in pitches?
(Payment for proposals or reimbursement of expenses) (Payment for proposals or reimbursement of expenses)
H Agency (all, n40) H Pharma (all, n38)
90% 100%
92%
78% 90%

80%

80%
70%

%) 70%
2 60% <
g 5 60%
£ 50% £
© Q 50%
5 G
g 40% *g 0%
§ 30% E 30%
23%
20% 20%
10% 10% 3% 5%
0% — .
0% Yes, always Sometimes, depending on the No, never
Sometimes, depending on the value of the business No, never value of the business
» 23% of Agencies report they are sometimes paid to take » 92% of Pharma report they never pay agencies to take
part in pitches part in pitches
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CONFIDENTIAL — NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION
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